

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN D. CARR,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kansas*

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
AND VOLUME 1 OF APPENDIX**

DEREK SCHMIDT

Attorney General of Kansas

STEPHEN R. McALLISTER

Solicitor General of Kansas

(Counsel of Record)

KRISTAFER R. AILSLIEGER

Deputy Solicitor General

NATALIE CHALMERS

Assistant Solicitor General

DAVID LOWDEN

Chief Assistant District Attorney

18th Kansas Judicial District

120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Floor

Topeka, KS 66612

(785) 296-2215

stevermac@fastmail.fm

Counsel for Petitioner

October 2014

CAPITAL CASE**QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINION BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. The Facts 2

 B. The Trial and Penalty Proceedings 5

 C. The Kansas Supreme Court’s Decision .. 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 7

First Question Presented 8

I. The Kansas Supreme Court’s holding that
the failure to affirmatively instruct the jury
that mitigating circumstances need not be
proven beyond a reasonable doubt violated
the Eighth Amendment conflicts with the
decisions of other state courts of last resort
and the current law of several states, and
possibly the law and procedures governing
federal and U.S. military capital cases. 8

 A. The Kansas Supreme Court’s decision
clearly conflicts with the decisions of
courts in several states. 10

- 1. Some jurisdictions require a burden of proof instruction regarding mitigating circumstances, but not a uniform instruction and not as a requirement of the Eighth Amendment. 12
 - a. Juries instructed that proof beyond a reasonable doubt is not required. 13
 - b. Juries instructed only on proof by a preponderance standard. 14
 - c. Juries explicitly instructed that there is no burden of proof. 15
- 2. Some jurisdictions do not appear to address the burden of proof for mitigation at all. 15
- B. The Kansas Supreme Court misinterpreted this Court's precedent to reach a conclusion the Court has never endorsed nor suggested. 17
- C. The Kansas Supreme Court's decision undermines the uniform interpretation and application of the Eighth Amendment in capital cases, and undermines Kansas' efforts to enforce its capital murder law. 19

Second Question Presented	21
II. There is a clear split of authority between the Kansas Supreme Court and at least three federal Circuits on the question whether the Confrontation Clause applies to the “selection” phase of death penalty sentencing proceedings.	21
Third Question Presented	27
III. The question whether the general presumption in favor of joinder applies in capital cases is an issue of first impression in this Court that has resulted in divergent outcomes in the lower courts, as here, where the Kansas Supreme Court effectively adopted a per se rule against joinder in capital sentencing proceedings.	27
A. This Court has never held that the Eighth Amendment mandates separate capital sentencing proceedings to protect the right to individualized sentencing, but the lower courts have divided over the question, reaching differing results. . . .	28
B. Even if the Eighth Amendment were to require severance in some circumstances, this case does not present any such circumstance.	32

C. The Kansas Supreme Court’s conclusion that any error here could not be harmless because the jury could not be presumed to have followed its instructions misapplies this Court’s constitutional harmless error analysis.	34
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX	
Volume 1	
Appendix A Opinion of the Supreme Court of Kansas (July 25, 2014)	App. 1
Appendix B Opinion of the Supreme Court of Kansas in <i>State of Kansas v. Reginald Dexter Carr, Jr.</i> (No. 90,044) (continued to Volume 2) (July 25, 2014)	App. 67
Volume 2	
Appendix B Opinion of the Supreme Court of Kansas in <i>State of Kansas v. Reginald Dexter Carr, Jr.</i> (No. 90,044) (continued from Volume 1) (July 25, 2014)	App. 288
Appendix C Jury Instructions - Sentencing Phase in the Eighteenth Judicial District, District Court, Sedgwick County, Kansas, Criminal Department Division 9 (November 18, 2002)	App. 564

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Austin v. Bell</i> , 927 F.Supp. 1058 (M.D.Tenn. 1996)	34
<i>Blue v. Thaler</i> , 665 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Blueford v. Arkansas</i> , 566 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2044 (2012)	31
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990)	18
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	18
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	13
<i>Chandler v. Moore</i> , 240 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 732 A.2d 1167 (Pa. 1999)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Rainey</i> , 656 A.2d 1326 (Pa. 1995)	34
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	i, 21, 25, 26
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	i
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 637 A.2d 57 (Del. 1994)	11

<i>Eaton v. State</i> , 192 P.3d 36 (Wyo. 2008)	14
<i>Foster v. Commonwealth</i> , 827 S.W.2d 670 (Ky. 1991)	30
<i>Green v. State</i> , 934 S.W.2d 92 (Tex.Crim.App. 1996)	12
<i>Gutierrez v. Dretke</i> , 392 F.Supp.2d 802 (W.D. Tex. 2005)	31
<i>Hardy v. State</i> , 804 So.2d 247 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999)	31
<i>Jiminez v. State</i> , 918 P.2d 687 (Nev. 1996)	15
<i>Kansas v. Cheever</i> , 134 S.Ct. 596 (2013)	20
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	13, 18, 19
<i>Knox v. State</i> , 901 So.2d 1257 (Miss. 2005)	13
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	29
<i>Matheney v. State</i> , 688 N.E.2d 883 (Ind. 1997)	11
<i>Mickens v. Commonwealth</i> , 478 S.E.2d 302 (Va. 1996)	15
<i>Muhammad v. Sec., Fla. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 733 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2013)	25

<i>People v. Avila</i> , 208 P.3d 634 (2009)	10
<i>People v. Carasi</i> , 190 P.3d 616 (Cal. 2008)	31
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 28 P.3d 34 (Cal. 2001)	33
<i>People v. Souza</i> , 277 P.3d 118 (Cal. 2012)	10
<i>People v. Welch</i> , 976 P.2d 754 (Cal. 1999)	10, 11
<i>Postelle v. State</i> , 267 P.3d 114 (Okla.Crim.App. 2011)	13, 14
<i>Puiatti v. McNeil</i> , 626 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)	29, 30
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	17
<i>State v. Addison</i> , 87 A.3d 1 (N.H. 2013)	14
<i>State v. Gleason</i> , 329 P.3d 1102 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 499 S.E.2d 209 (S.C. 1998)	13, 14
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 851 P.2d 934 (Idaho 1993)	15
<i>State v. Holden</i> , 488 S.E.2d 514 (N.C. 1997)	13

<i>State v. Hurt</i> , 702 S.E.2d 82 (N.C.App. 2010), <i>reversed by State v. Hurt</i> , 643 S.E.2d 173 (N.C. 2013)	22
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 723 N.E.2d 1054 (Ohio 2000)	34
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 284 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. 2009)	15
<i>State v. Jonathan Carr</i> , 329 P.3d 1195 (Kan. 2014)	1
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 474 So.2d 919 (La. 1985)	11, 12
<i>State v. Lafferty</i> , 20 P.3d 342 (Utah 2001)	33
<i>State v. Reginald Carr</i> , 331 P.3d 544 (2014)	6, 7
<i>State v. Rhines</i> , 548 N.W.2d 415 (S.D. 1996)	13, 14
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 754 N.W.2d 672 (Minn. 2008)	22
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 863 P.2d 1000 (Mont. 1993)	15
<i>Szabo v. Walls</i> , 313 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2002)	26, 27
<i>Thessing v. State</i> , 230 S.W.3d 526 (Ark. 2006)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 299 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002)	31

<i>United States v. Catalan-Roman</i> , 376 F.Supp.2d 96 (D.P.R. 2005)	30
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 324 F.Supp.2d 311 (D. Mass. 2004)	30
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 442 F.Supp.2d 159 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	30
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 363 F.Supp.2d 814 (E.D.Va.2005)	31
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 293 F.Supp.2d 884 (N.D.Ind.2003)	30
<i>United States v. Tipton</i> , 90 F.3d 861 (4th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>United States v. Umana</i> , 750 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2014)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Usama Bin Laden</i> , 156 F.Supp.2d 359 (S.D.N.Y.2001)	30
<i>Vankirk v. State</i> , 385 S.W.3d 144 (Ark. 2011)	22
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> by <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) . . .	17, 18
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993)	28, 35

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3592(a)(4)	28
18 U.S.C. § 3593	16
18 U.S.C. § 3593(c)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
K.S.A. 21-4624(c)	21
U.S. Const. amend VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 23, 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 Tenn. Prac. Pattern Jury Instr. T.P.I. – Crim. 7.04(a)	15
11 Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 31.05 <i>Burden of Proof—Presumption of Leniency—Reasonable Doubt (Capital Cases)</i> .	15
Ariz. Revised Jury Instructions-Crim. Capital Case 2.6	14
Eighth Circuit Model Crim. Jury Instr. 12.02 <i>Burden of Proof</i>	14
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) § 921.141(6)	13
Ohio Jury Instructions: Chapter CR 503.011 <i>Aggravated murder; death penalty – sentencing phase</i>	15
RCM 1004(b)(3) <i>Evidence in extenuation and mitigation</i>	16

Tenth Circuit Pattern Crim. Jury Instr. 3.10
Mitigating Factors 14
